
Members of the public are entitled to observe this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Audit Committee 

 
10 November 2020 
 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams and Live Streamed on the 
Authority’s YouTube Channel. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable or non-registerable interests 
in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of that interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted in 
respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020. 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Audit Quality Inspection Report (Financial Reporting Council) 
 
To give consideration to an update on the findings of the recent 
inspection of the seven major auditing firms. 
 

9 - 44 

5.   2019/20 Annual Financial Report 
 
To give consideration to the 2019/20 Audited Annual Financial Report. 
 

45 - 
282 

6.   Annual Governance Statement 
 
To give consideration to a report which sets out the outcome of the 
review of the Authority’s system of internal control. 
 

283 - 
320 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

7.   Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports issued between 2 July 
2020 and 2 November 2020 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides the outcomes of the 
Internal Audit Reports issued between July and November 2020. 
 

321 - 
336 

8.   Exclusion Resolution 
 
The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution: 
 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined 
in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

9.   Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 
 
To consider a report on the latest position in respect of the Authority’s 
corporate risks which were reported to Cabinet on 3 August 2020. 
 

337 - 
400 

10.   Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 - Interim Monitoring Statement 
 
To give consideration to the half yearly monitoring statement in respect 
of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2020/21 
 

401 - 
414 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Audit Committee  
 

Kevin Robinson (Chair) Malcolm Wilkinson (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Naomi Craven 
Councillor Anthony McMullen Councillor Janice Mole 
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Judith Wallace  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 
Present:  K Robinson (Chair) 

M Wilkinson (Deputy Chair) 
  Councillors D Cox, N Craven, A McMullen, J Mole, 

M Rankin, P Richardson and J Wallace 
 

 
AC/29/20 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 
 
AC/30/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations reported. 
 
 
AC/31/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
AC/32/20 Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2018/19 

 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the results of work carried out by the 
External Auditors in relation to the Authority’s claims and returns for 2018/19.  It was 
explained that this work covered the Council’s housing benefit claim in accordance with the 
Housing Benefit Assurance Process issued by the Department for Work and Pensions and 
the provision of the Council’s Teachers’ Pensions End of Year Certificate. 
 
Clarification was sought on how the Authority could be assured that the works carried out on 
its behalf were robust.  It was explained that the report was entirely appropriate and that 
there is a regulator which published reports on the work of the firms carrying out works on 
behalf of local authorities.  It was acknowledged that there was still more work to be done to 
improve matters. 
 
Resolved that the report be noted  
 
 
AC/33/20 Audit Planning Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 

 
Consideration was given to a report which reviewed the proposed approach to and the 
scope for the 2019/20 audit.  It was explained that the approach had been updated to take 
account of the impact that Covid-19 would have on the audit. 
 
The report provided an overview of the 2019/20 audit strategy and highlighted a number of 
areas of risk or focus along with the risk identified and whether this had changed from last 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

year.  
  
Reference was made to the risks associated with the Authority’s land and buildings and the 
revised guidance issued by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) in relation to 
valuations of land and buildings. 
Reference was also made to the Authority giving consideration as to whether Group 
Financial Statements were appropriate.  It was explained that the Authority was not required 
to produce them at present. 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
AC/34/20 Audit Market Reform and Revised Auditing Standards and Guidance 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the outcomes of a number of key 
regulatory and independent reviews as at January 2020.  The report also set out the 
potential outcomes of the regulatory reviews and the potential implications for the 
Committee, the Authority and auditors.  It was explained that the implementation of some of 
the recommendations required parliamentary time to be set aside before any changes could 
be made. 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
AC/35/20 2019-20 Statement of Accounts - Draft 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update in respect of the closure of 
the 2019/20 accounts.  On the 3 April 2020 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had confirmed that under the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 
Regulations 2020 the statutory deadlines had been amended.  The publication date for 
audited accounts had therefore moved from 31 July 2020 to 30 November 2020.  It was 
explained that the final audited accounts would be presented for sign off to the meeting of 
the Committee to be held on 18 November 2020.  
 
A copy of the Annual Financial Report 2019/20 was submitted with the papers for the 
meeting.  It was explained that the report was in a draft format and subject to audit.  
Members attention was drawn to a number of the notes to the financial statements including 
a reduction in the gains linked to assets and the pension fund valuation    
 
Clarification was sought on how the auditors verified the references to cash and cash 
equivalents.  It was explained that third party confirmation was obtained along with 
reconciliations and an examination of individual transactions.   
 
Resolved that the work outlined in the report in relation to the closure of the 2019/20 
accounts be noted. 
 
 
AC/36/20 Annual Governance Statement - Update 

 
The Committee was advised that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) explained how 
the Authority delivered good governance and reviewed the effectiveness of the 

Page 6



Audit Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

arrangements in place.  Details of the approach in place for the compilation of the 2019/20 
Statement were outlined. 
 
It was explained that due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic changes had been made 
nationally to the deadlines for the publishing and auditing of the accounts. It was noted that 
three new risks had been identified for inclusion in the AGS namely Covid-19 recovery, 
Finance and Resources and Workforce.  
 
Resolved that (1) the update on the latest review of the Authority’s action plan agreed as 
part of the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement be noted; 
(2) the progress made in compiling the evidence for the 2019/20 Annual Governance 
Statement be noted; and  
(3) the potential inclusion in the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement of three new risks 
including the controls in place be noted. 
 
 
AC/37/20 Audit Market Reform and Revised Auditing Standards and Guidance 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and 
controls. It was noted that, under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Chief 
Internal Auditor was required to provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 
It was reported that, overall, the internal audit section had found that, in the areas inspected 
in 2019/20, internal control systems had been effective. In addition a number of areas of 
good practice had been identified and, where necessary, improvement plans had already 
been put in place by management, in consultation with internal audit, for those areas which 
required improvement. 
 
It was the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor that the Authority’s internal control systems, 
in the areas audited, were satisfactory. This was a positive assessment of the Authority’s 
control environment and reflected favourably on the organisation’s governance 
arrangements. 
 
Members also sought assurances in relation to the number of planned productive days 
which had been lost over the year. Reference was also made to the audit completed last 
year in relation to deprivation of liberty services and the work undertaken by the department 
to reduce the backlog.    
 
Resolved that the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion, that the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control in 
2019/20 is satisfactory be noted. 
 
AC/38/20 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit reports Issued between 1 November 

2019 and 1 July 2020 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the key outcomes of internal audit reports 
issued between 1 November 2019 and 1 July 2020.  For each of the reports issued the main 
points of concern were outlined together with the progress made or action taken to address 
any concerns. The report also provided examples of good practice within the Authority.  

Page 7



Audit Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 
Clarification was sought in relation to the review of the email system and the Authority’s 
move to Office 365.  
 
Resolved that the key findings, good practice identified and the management action taken 
in response to Internal Audit Reports be noted. 
 
 
AC/39/20 Strategic Audit Plan 2019/20 Final Monitoring Statement 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the final monitoring statement in respect 
of the 2019/20 Strategic Audit Plan.  The report took each audit review area and looked at 
the key objectives and the progress made in relation to the implementation of the 
recommendations. 
 
During 2019/20 39 audit assignments had been programmed of which 30 had been 
completed or were underway.  The reasons for the variation in the audit coverage were 
outlined together with the process for risk assessing the outstanding assignments. 
 
Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan Final Monitoring Statement be noted. 
 
 
AC/40/20 Internal Audit Charter 

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Internal Audit Charter 
as required under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Local Government 
Application Note. 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
AC/41/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
AC/42/20 Update on the Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Strategic Audit Plan 
for 2020/21 taking account of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on audited entities and 
any changes which needed to be made as a result. 
 
Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 and the need to keep risks and the 
associated impact on assurance under review be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee  
Date: 18 November 2020 
 
 
 
Report from Service: 

 
Finance   
 

 
Report Author: 

 
Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources 
 

 
(Tel: 643 5701) 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 
 
1.1.1 The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) is the independent body responsible for 

monitoring the quality of Major Local Audits, as defined by the Local Audit (Professional 
Qualification and Major Local Audit) Regulations 2014. This monitoring is performed by 
the FRC’s Audit Quality Review (‘AQR’) team. The reviews of individual Major Local Audit 
engagements are intended to contribute to safeguarding and promoting improvement in 
the overall quality of Local Audit auditing in the UK. Audit firms are required to audit the 
financial statements and Value for Money (“VfM”) arrangements, conclusions and 
exercise their statutory reporting powers, as required, in accordance with the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014.  
 

1.1.2 The FRC recently published the principal findings arising from the 2019/20 inspection of 
the seven audit firms completing major local audits in England (“the firms”) carried out by 
AQR. The inspection was conducted between December 2019 and September 2020 
(“the time of our inspection”).  The external audit of this Authority’s 2019/20 audit was 
chosen as part of that inspection.  
 

1.1.3 It is proposed that Ernst Young provide a verbal update to the Committee on the outcome 
of the inspection.  

 
1.2 Recommendation: 
 
1.2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the outcome of the Audit Quality Review  
 
1.3 Forward plan: 
 
1.3.1 This report is not included within the annual workplan for the Audit Committee, however 

due to its relevance it was considered important to share the findings with the Committee. 
 
1.4 Council plan and policy framework: 
 

ITEM 4 
 
Title: Audit Quality 
Inspection Report  
(Financial Reporting 
Council) 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.4.1 The outcome covers all the service responsibilities as identified within the Council Plan.   
 
1.5 Information: 

 
1.5.1 The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) is the independent body responsible for 

monitoring the quality of Major Local Audits, as defined by the Local Audit (Professional 
Qualification and Major Local Audit) Regulations 2014. This monitoring is performed by 
the FRC’s Audit Quality Review (‘AQR’) team. The reviews of individual Major Local Audit 
engagements are intended to contribute to safeguarding and promoting improvement in 
the overall quality of Local Audit auditing in the UK. Audit firms are required to audit the 
financial statements and Value for Money (“VfM”) arrangements, conclusions and 
exercise their statutory reporting powers, as required, in accordance with the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014.  
 

1.5.2 The FRC recently published the principal findings arising from the 2019/20 inspection of 
the seven audit firms completing major local audits in England (“the firms”) carried out by 
AQR. The inspection was conducted between December 2019 and September 2020 
(“the time of our inspection”).  The external audit of this Authority’s 2019/20 audit was 
chosen as part of that inspection.  

 
1.6 Decision options: 
 

The options available are: 
 
(a) To accept the recommendations made in section 1.2.1; or 
(b) To reject the recommendations made within this report. 

 
 
1.7 Reasons for recommended option: 
 

The Committee can note the FRC’s view of the performance of the External Auditor.   
 

1.8 Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Published FRC Report  
 

1.9 Contact officers: 
 

Janice Gillespie – Head of Resources – Tel: 643 5701 
 

1.10 Background information: 
 
N/A 

 
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
2.1 Finance and other resources 
 

There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations within this report. 
 
2.2 Legal 
 
 There are no Legal Implications arising from this report.  
 

Page 10



 
 

2.3 Consultation / community engagement 
  
 The Chair of Audit Committee has been consulted on the provision of this report. 
 
2.4 Human rights 
 
 There are no Human Rights implications as a result of the recommendations in this report. 
 
2.5 Equalities and diversity 
 
 There are no Equalities and Diversity implications as a result of the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
 
2.6 Risk management 
 
 The are no risk management issues arising from this report. 
 
2.7 Crime and disorder 
 
 There are no crime and disorder implications as a result of the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
2.8 Environment and sustainability 
 
 There are no environment and sustainability implications as a result of the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentiona
[...]
	(“RIs”)	and	specific	categories	of	audit	
clients,	including	Local	Audit.	Our	ECR	programme	involves	a	post-signing	review	of	
an audit engagement for each RI at least once every three years, and twice in any 
six-year	period	for	audits	identified	by	the	firm	as	having	a	high	public	profile.	Findings	
and best practice examples from any ICAEW inspections and ECR reviews are 
incorporated into our continuous improvement programme.

Page 42



 

Financial Reporting Council 31

This report has been prepared for general information only. The FRC does not 
accept any liability to any party for any loss, damage or costs howsoever arising, 
whether directly or indirectly, whether in contract, tort or otherwise from any 
action or decision taken (or not taken) as a result of any person relying on or 
otherwise using this document or arising from any omission from it.

© The Financial Reporting Council Limited 2020
The Financial Reporting Council Limited is a company limited by guarantee.
Registered in England number 2486368.
Registered Office: 8th Floor, 125 London Wall, London EC2Y 5AS

Page 43



EMBARGOED 

UNTIL FRIDAY  

30-10-2020

 

Financial Reporting Council

FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL
8TH FLOOR
125 LONDON WALL
LONDON EC2Y 5AS

+44 (0)20 7492 2300

www.frc.org.uk

Page 44

http://www.frc.org.uk


 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: 18 November 2020 
 
 
  
 
Report from: 

 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources  
 

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive summary: 
 
1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Audit Committees approval of the 2019/20 

Audited Annual Financial Report in accordance with Section 9 (2) of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.   

 
1.1.2 This report and supporting appendices present the Audit Results Report which 

details the outcome of the external audit of the Authority’s 2019/20 Financial 
Statements by Ernst and Young.  

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 

The Audit Committee is recommended to:  
 
(a) approve the Audit Results Report, submitted by the Authority’s external 

auditors Ernst and Young, and agree the draft Letter of Management 
Representation; and, 

 
(b) approve the 2019/20 Audited Annual Financial Report.  

 
1.3 Forward plan: 
 
1.3.1 This report is contained in the forward plan of the Audit Committee. 
 
 1.4 Council plan, policy framework: 
 
1.4.1 This report covers the financial aspects of all service responsibilities as identified 

within the 2018-2020 Our North Tyneside Plan and the Authority’s policy 
frameworks.  The Audit Results Report covers all financial aspects of the Authority’s 
Plans. 

 
 

 

ITEM 5 
 
2019/20 Annual Financial Report 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 

1.5 Information 
 
1.5.1 Background 

It is a requirement of Section 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code that the 
Authority approves its audited Annual Financial Report for the financial year. 
 
The requirements and timeline for the approval of a local authority’s Statement of 
Accounts are set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  However, due to 
the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) made changes to the Regulations.  These national 
changes were made in the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 
Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404).  The statutory deadline for the 2019/20 accounts 
was extended for all local authorities.  The changes resulted in the deadline for the 
Chief Finance Officer to certify the draft accounts changing to 31 August 2020 
(previously 31 May) and for the consideration and approval of the accounts taking 
place no later than 30 November 2020 (previously 31 July).  
 

1.5.2 This is the second year that the Authority’s audit has been undertaken by Ernst and 
Young.  Building on the successful process undertaken in 2018/19, the overall audit 
process, to date, has been positive and Officers have been working closely with the 
External Audit team to ensure all aspects of the audit are dealt with promptly. 

1.5.3 The audit of the 2019/20 accounts is substantially complete and an unqualified audit 
opinion is expected to be issued.  The 2019/20 Audit Results Report notes that no 
material errors have been identified in the financial statements. 

A number of disclosure errors were identified during the audit and the majority of 
these have been corrected and are reflected in the Annual Financial Report.  The 
significant adjustments required relate to the following items and are described in 
more detail in the Audit Results Report: 

(a) Disclosure of COVID-19 Grant– Pre 31 March 2020, the Council received 
£6.8 million of COVID-19 funding from Central Government.  This was non-
ringfenced funding and as a result should have been recognised in full in 
Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income in the Council’s Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement for 2019/20; 

(b) Note 14 - Officers’ Remuneration – £50,000 Banding note– A small number 
of banding errors and differences between the values disclosed in the note 
and payroll records were identified; 

(c) Note 14 – Officers’ Remuneration – The Chief Executive’s name was not 
disclosed in the note, despite this being a requirement as he earns over the 
£150,000 threshold; 

(d) Note 14 – Officers’ Remuneration – Exit Packages– EY identified three 
individuals included in the 2019/20 exit package disclosure, who received 
notification of their exit package in 2018/19.  As a result, these individuals 
should have been included in the 2018/19 financial statements.  EY have 
performed additional procedures to ensure that there were no other errors 
and identified no other similar occurrences; 

(e) Note 15 – Members Allowances– A small number of differences between 
payroll records and the values disclosed in the financia
[...]
tement.  

 
1.5.8 As noted in the Outturn report, the final position of the Authority was £1.087m 

underspent prior to a transfer to the Strategic Reserve and General Fund Balances.  
Following the transfer, the General Fund Balance increased from £6.804m to 
£7.000m.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balance as at 31 March 2020 was 
£7.804m, and Schools Balances were £0.165m.  The Council incurred expenditure 

Page 47



 

of £59.080m in the year on its Investment Plan (£35.911m General Fund and 
£23.169m HRA). 

 
The Statement of Accounts  

 
 A summary of the main features of the 2019/20 statutory accounts follows: 
 
1.5.9 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (page 26) records 

revenue transactions (for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account) through the Authority’s books for the financial year.  As its name indicates 
this account includes the income and expenditure for each service, along with 
expenditure on precepts and levies, interest paid, investment income, gains and 
losses on disposal of fixed assets and the costs associated with pensions.  It also 
includes general income from Government Grants, Council Tax and Business 
Rates. 

 
1.5.10 The surplus or deficit shown on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement represents accounting convention and it does not impact on the 
Authority’s balances at the year-end.  For that reason, the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement needs to be read in conjunction with the Movement in 
Reserves Statement (page 28), which makes a series of further accounting 
adjustments to arrive at the actual movement in balances in the year.  

 
1.5.11 The Movement in Reserves Statement shows that after these adjustments the 

General Fund balances have decreased by £1.238m.  This decrease in the main 
relates to a fall in school balances of £1.434m together with an increase in the 
General Fund balances reserves of £0.196m.  The General Fund balance has 
increased to £
[...]
not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 281



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee  
Date: 18 November 2020 
 
 
 
Report from Service: 

 
Finance   
 

Report Author: Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources 
 

(Tel: 0191 643 
5701) 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 
1.1.1 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) explains how the Authority delivers good 

governance and reviews the effectiveness of these arrangements.  It also meets the 
requirements of regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 which 
require the Authority to publish an AGS. 

 
1.1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of the outcome of the review 

of the Authority’s system of internal control as presented in the AGS (Appendix A).  The 
review will assist the Audit Committee in considering the effectiveness of the Authority’s 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, including arrangements for management 
of risks and systems for internal control. 

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 
1.2.1 It is recommended that the: 
 

(a) Audit Committee note the outcome of the review of the Authority’s system of 
internal control;  

 
(b) Audit Committee consider the draft AGS and approve that it accompanies the 

Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and 
 
(c) Audit Committee note the actions proposed in the AGS relating to any governance 

issues identified and make suggestions about including additional items if 
considered necessary. 

 
1.3 Forward plan: 
 
1.3.1 This report is included within the annual workplan for the Audit Committee. 
 
1.4 Council plan and policy framework: 
 
1.4.1 The AGS covers all the service responsibilities as identified within the Council Plan.   
 

ITEM 6 
 
Title: Annual Governance 
Statement Update 
 

Page 283

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1.5 Informat
[...]
ef Finance Officer (CFO) has statutory duties 

in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the Authority 
arising from Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  The CFO has 
completed a governance statement which outlines the arrangements that are 
required to ensure that the CFO duties can be carried out effectively.  The 
statement is based on “The Role of the Chief Finance Officer” published by 
CIPFA;    

 
 Monitoring Officer – The Monitoring Officer has responsibility for promoting 

and maintaining high standards of conduct and reporting any actual or potential 
breaches of the law or maladministration to the Full Council and/or to the 
Cabinet as set out in Section 5(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989; 

 
 The Senior Leadership Team - The Senior Leadership Team acts as the 

organisation’s overall ‘management board’, providing strategic direction to 
enable the business of the Authority to be undertaken.  The Team provides 

Page 299



  Appendix A 
ultimate assurance to the Cabinet and non-executive Members in relation to the 
governance arrangements in place.  The AGS is reviewed by the Senior 
Leadership Team as part of the production of the Statement; 

 
 The Audit Committee - The Audit Committee improves corporate governance 

by reviewing the stewardship of the Authority’s resources.  The Audit 
Committee enhances the profile of audit throughout the Authority and enables it 
to be strong and effective.  The findings of the annual governance review are 
reported to the Audit Committee.  The terms of reference of the Audit 
Committee state that they receive the information necessary to undertake an 
annual review of the effectiveness of the Authority’s system of internal control, 
will agree the methodology for the preparation of the AGS and will monitor the 
action plan prepared to address the issues identified in the AGS;   
 

 Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development - The Overview, Scrutiny & Policy 
Develop

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 

 
Present:  K Robinson (Chair) 

  M Wilkinson (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors D Cox, N Craven, A McMullen, J Mole, P 
Richardson and J Wallace. 

 
 
AC/43/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest of Dispensations reported. 
 
 
AC/44/19 Minutes 

 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
AC/45/19 Audit Quality Inspection Report (Financial Reporting Council) 

 
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the findings of the 
Financial Reporting Council’s monitoring of the quality of Major Local Audits undertaken 
during 2019/20.  It was explained that the reviews of individual Major Local Audits was 
intended to promote the overall quality of local auditing in the United Kingdom.  As part of 
the process the authority’s 2019/20 audit was chosen as part of the inspection.  The 
representative of EY presented details of the outcome of the review and the actions that it 
proposed to take as a result of the findings.  
 
Resolved that the outcome of the review be noted. 
 
 
AC/46/19 2019/20 Annual Financial Report 

 
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought approval of the 2019/20 Audited Financial 
Regulations Report in accordance with Section 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015.  
 
It was explained that as a result of Covid-19 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government had amended the regulations to extend the time limit for Local Authorities 
to certify and publish their accounts.  The deadline for the Chief Finance Officer to certify the 
draft accounts had been moved from 31 May to the 31 August and the deadline for the 
consideration and approval of the accounts had also been moved, from the 31 July to the 30 
November 2020. 
 



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 

It was noted that this was the second year that EY had undertaken the Authority’s audit and 
progress had been positive.  It was anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion would be 
issued and the 2019/20 Audit Results Report had noted that no material errors had been 
identified.  A number of disclosure errors had been identified during the audit, the majority of 
which had been corrected and were reflected in the report.  Details of the significant 
adjustments required had been set out along with the action taken.  
 
The report also provided an overview of the main elements of the Annual Financial Report 
and a summary of the main features of the 2019/20 statutory accounts. 
 
Resolved that (1) the Audit Results Report be approved; 
(2) the draft Letter of Management Representation be agreed; and 
(3) the 2019/20 Audited Annual Financial Report be approved 
 
 
AC/47/19 Annual Governance Statement 

 
 
Consideration was given to a report on the outcome of the review of the Authority’s system 
of internal control.  The Annual Governance Statement provided the Committee with details 
of how the Authority demonstrated that it delivered good governance and reviewed the 
effectiveness of its arrangements including the management of risk and the systems of 
internal control in place. 
 
Resolved that (1) the outcome of the review of the Authority’s system of internal control be 
noted; 
(2) the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved to accompany the Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20; and 
(3) the actions proposed in the Annual Governance Statement in relation to any governance 
issues identified be noted. 
 
 
AC/48/19 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports issued between 2 July 2020 

and 2 November 2020 
 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the key outcomes of internal audit reports 
issued between July and November 2020.  For each of the reports issued the main points of 
concern were outlined together with the progress made or action taken to address any 
concerns.  The report also provided examples of good practice. 
 
Resolved that the key findings, good practice identified and the management action taken 
in response to Internal Audit Reports be noted. 
 
 
AC/49/19 Exclusion Resolution 

 
 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 



Audit Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
AC/50/19 Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 

 
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the corporate risks that had been 
identified for monitoring and management by the Council’s Senior Leadership Team, as of 
24 June 2020. The report provided detailed information on each of the corporate risks 
including the cause of the risk, the consequences if the risk were to materialise, the existing 
and new controls in place to address the risks and an assessment of their likelihood and 
potential impact. 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
AC/51/19 Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 - Interim Monitoring Statement 

 
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an interim 
monitoring statement in respect of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2020/21.  It was explained 
that this report had originally been intended to be brought to the March 2020 meeting of the 
Committee but this meeting had been cancelled due to the restrictions imposed as a result 
of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Resolved that the progress set out in the Interim Monitoring Statement and the levels of 
planned coverage achieved be noted.  
 
 
 


